

No. 24-3777

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN STOCKTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, et al.,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Washington, Case No. 2:24-cv-00071-TOR
The Honorable Thomas O. Rice, U.S. District Court Judge

APPELLEES’ ANSWERING BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ANDREW R.W. HUGHES, WSBA #49515
SARAH E. SMITH-LEVY, WSBA #55770
JONATHAN GUSS, WSBA #57663
Assistant Attorneys General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
P.O. Box TB-14
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
Andrew.Hughes@atg.wa.gov
Sarah.E.Smith-Levy@at.wa.gov
Jonathan.Guss@atg.wa.gov
Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. The Washington Medical Commission
 and COVID Misinformation4

 B. WMC Investigates Dr. Eggleston and Dr. Siler8

 C. Appellants File Lawsuits to Halt
 WMC’s Ongoing Investigations.....9

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW16

VI. ARGUMENT17

 A. The District Court Correctly Concluded
 Appellants Claims Are Not Ripe.....17

 1. Appellants’ suit is not constitutionally ripe18

 2. Appellants’ suit is not prudentially ripe.....28

 B. Even if Appellants’ Suit Were Ripe,
 Younger v. Harris Requires Abstention33

 C. Appellants’ Claims Fail on the Merits, Too42

 1. WMC Investigations do not violate
 the First Amendment As Applied42

 a. WMC regulates professional conduct
 that only incidentally impacts speech.....42

 b. In the alternative, WMC’s investigations
 survive even strict scrutiny50

c. WMC’s investigations do not violate Appellants’ right to hear speech	52
2. Appellants have not articulated a cognizable facial challenge.	54
3. Appellants have not stated viable due process claims.....	57
D. Even if Appellants Were Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claims, They Are Not Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction	59
VII. CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aargon Agency, Inc. v. O’Laughlin</i> , 70 F.4th 1224 (9th Cir. 2023).....	56
<i>Abbott Lab’ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	17
<i>Alaska Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Feldman</i> , 504 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17, 24
<i>Alsager v. Bd. of Osteopathic Med. & Surgery</i> , 573 Fed. Appx. 619 (9th Cir. 2014)	34, 58
<i>Alsager v. Bd. of Osteopathic Med. & Surgery</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (W.D. Wash. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 573 F. App’x 619 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11, 36, 41
<i>Amanatullah v. Colorado Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 187 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 1999).....	11, 34, 37
<i>Ammex v. Michael A. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697 (6th Circ. 2003)	29
<i>AMTAX Holdings 260, LLC v. Wash. State Hous. Fin. Comm’n</i> , No. 21-35789, 2022 WL 2953701 (9th Cir. July 26, 2022)	33
<i>Ancier v. Department of Health</i> , 66 P.3d 829 (Wash. App. 2007)	57
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civ. Liberty Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	51
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	16
<i>Ass’n of Am. Med. Colls. v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2000).....	2, 28, 30, 31

<i>Ass'n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 10 F.4th 937 (9th Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>Axon Enters. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	59
<i>Baffert v. Cal. Horse Racing Bd.</i> , 332 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep't.</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Banks v. N. Tr. Corp.</i> , 929 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of New York</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	44
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	16, 17
<i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1232 (W.D. Wash. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> 978 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2020)	53
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Connors</i> , 979 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2020).....	35
<i>Buckwalter v. Nevada Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 678 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2012).....	36, 37, 58
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18, 24
<i>Calvary Chapel Bible Fellowship v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 948 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2020).....	55

<i>CBA Pharma, Inc. v. Harvey</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00014-GFVT, 2022 WL 983143 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 30, 2022), <i>aff'd sub nom. CBA Pharma, Inc. v. Perry</i> , No. 22-5358, 2023 WL 129240 (6th Cir. Jan. 9, 2023)	29, 30
<i>Chandler v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 598 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 953 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2020)	35, 40
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	20, 24
<i>Clark v. City of Seattle</i> , 899 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Cnty. Mental Health Servs. of Belmont v. Mental Health & Recovery Bd.</i> <i>Serving Belmont, Harrison & Monroe Cntys.</i> , 150 F. App'x 389 (6th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Collins v. City of San Diego</i> , 841 F.2d 337 (9th Cir. 1988)	53
<i>Deatherage v. State, Examining Bd. of Psychology</i> , 948 P.2d 828 (Wash. 1997)	45, 56
<i>Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	38
<i>Eggleston v. Wash. Med. Comm'n</i> , Case No. 23-0006902 (Asotin Cnty. Super. Ct. 2023)	8
<i>Expression Hair Designs v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017)	46

<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	31
<i>FDIC v. Garner</i> , 126 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Flaxman v. Ferguson</i> , 2:23-cv-01581-KKE, 2024 WL 623754 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 14, 2024)	20
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Foster v. Cantil-Sakauye</i> , 744 Fed. App'x 469 (9th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)	59
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	45
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	48
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	51
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Haley v. Med. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 818 P.2d 1062 (Wash. 1991)	43, 44, 45, 57
<i>Heinmiller v. Department of Health</i> , 903 P.2d 433 (Wash. 1995)	56
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Grp.</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	47

<i>Hung Dang, M.D. v. Washington State Department of Health, Medical Quality Assurance Commission,</i> 450 P.3d 1198 (Wash. App. 2019)	56
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,</i> 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	41
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel,</i> 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	27, 54
<i>Krahm v. Graham,</i> 461 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1972).....	38, 41, 42
<i>Lewellen v. Raff,</i> 843 F.2d 1103 (8th Cir. 1988).....	39, 41
<i>Matter of Giuliani,</i> 230 A.D.3d 101, 214 N.Y.S.3d 366 (N.Y. App. Div. 2024).....	47
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,</i> 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	34
<i>Monarch Content Mgmt. LLC v. Ariz. Dept. of Gaming,</i> 971 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2020).....	46
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	55
<i>Murthy v. Missouri,</i> 144 S. Ct. 1972, 1989, L. Ed. 2d 604 (2024)	passim
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra (NIFLA),</i> 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	43, 44, 46
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior,</i> 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	17
<i>No on E v. Chiu,</i> 85 F.4th 493 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	60

<i>Olympus Spa v. Armstrong</i> , 675 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (W.D. Wash. 2023)	48
<i>One Indus., LLC v. Jim O’Neal Distrib., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Orellana v. Mayorkas</i> , 6 F.4th 1034 (9th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Partington v. Gedan</i> , 961 F.2d 852 (9th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Myers</i> , No. 03-cv-1641-HA, 2004 WL 1722215 (D. Or. 2004)	29
<i>Potrero Hills Landfill, Inc. v. Cnty. of Solano</i> , 657 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	44
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	47, 48, 50
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	49
<i>Roulette v. City of Seattle</i> , 97 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1996)	56
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	44
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>San Jose Silicon Valley Chamber of Commerce Political Action Comm. v. City of San Jose</i> , 546 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008)	40

<i>Seattle Pacific University v. Ferguson</i> , 104 F.4th 50 (9th Cir. 2024).....	20, 21
<i>Second Amendment Found. v. Ferguson</i> , 2:23-cv-1554-MJP, 2024 WL 97349 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 9, 2024).....	20
<i>Shady Acres Homeowner’s Ass’n v. Kittitas County</i> , 815 Fed. App’x 181 (9th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Shell Gulf of Mexico, Inc. v. Center for Biological Diversity, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Skyline Wesleyan Church v. Cal. Dep’t of Managed Health Care</i> , 968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	34
<i>Stockton v. Ferguson</i> , Case. No. 2:24-cv-00071-TOR (E.D. Wash. Mar. 7, 2024)	9
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29, 31
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	24
<i>Teitelbaum v. Health Care Fin. Admin.</i> , 32 Fed. Appx. 865 (9th Cir. 2002)	58
<i>Tex. State Troopers Ass’n</i> , No. A-13-CA-974-SS, 2014 WL 12479651 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2014).....	29, 31
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	57

<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055, 1070 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 33 (2023)	33, 39, 43
<i>Trevino v. Gates</i> , 99 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	51
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	57
<i>Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J. v. Corrigan</i> , 347 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	27, 53, 54
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Wilkinson v. Rodgers</i> , 1:23-cv-3035-TOR (E.D. Wash. 2023).....	8
<i>Wilkinson v. Rodgers</i> , 1:23-cv-3035-TOR, 2023 WL 2562387 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 17, 2023).....	9, 25
<i>Wilkinson v. Rodgers</i> , 1:23-cv-3035-TOR, 2023 WL 4410936 (E.D. Wash. July 7, 2023).....	11, 34
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	passim

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 16, 17

Regulations

Wash. Admin. Code § 246-117
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-11-2707
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-11-2907
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-11-3707
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-11-3807
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-11-4807
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-11-5607
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-11-5807
Wash. Admin. Code § 246-11-6007

Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130..... 6, 50
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.050(2).....5
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.080.....6
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.080(1).....46
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.080(2).....6
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.100.....43
Wash. Rev. Code §18.130.110.....43

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.140.....	43
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.160.....	7, 43
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.180(1).....	passim
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.180(13).....	passim
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.180(21).....	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.130.180.....	48
Wash. Rev. Code § 34.05.....	7, 50
Wash. Rev. Code § 34.05.510.....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 34.05.570(4)(c)	31

Other Authorities

5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1350 (3d. ed. 2009)	16
Krutika Amin, <i>COVID-19 preventable mortality</i> , KFF (Apr. 21, 2022), https://www.kff.org/coronavirus-covid-19/issue-brief/covid-19-continues-to-be-a-leading-cause-of-death-in-the-u-s/	49
Maria Mercedes Ferreira Caceres, <i>The Impact of Misinformation on the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , 9 AIMS Public Health (2022), https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC9114791	49
Richard Eggleston, <i>OPINION: About COVID-19 vaccinations: You should decide for yourself</i> , The Lewiston Tribune (Nov. 19, 2023), https://www.lmtribune.com/opinion/opinion-about-covid-19-vaccinations-you-should-decide-for-yourselfdd7b7aeb	22

Richard Eggleston,
OPINION: A question: Can the radical left ever learn or admit to errors?,
The Lewiston Tribune (Oct. 27, 2024),
<https://www.lmtribune.com/opinion/a-question-can-the-radical-left-ever-learn-or-admit-to-errors-17950350>22

Sahana Sule,
Communication of COVID-19 Misinformation on Social Media by Physicians in the US,
JAMA Network Open. (2023),
https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2808358#google_vignette49

Washington Medical Commission,
Covid-19 Misinformation Position Statement,
<https://wmc.wa.gov/news/covid-19-misinformation-position-statement>.....6
